

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. NOS. 7-8 IN  
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NOS. 1324-1325 OF 2008

VARSHA GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R.K.GUPTA

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date: 11/04/2014      These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Parties :

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Km. Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mrinmay, Adv.

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The applications are disposed of in terms of  
the signed order.

(VINOD LAKHINA)  
COURT MASTER

(INDU BALA KAPUR)  
COURT MASTER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

I.A.NOS.7-8

IN

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS.1324-1325 OF 2008

VARSHA GUPTA

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

R.K. GUPTA

...RESPONDENT

ORDER

It is pointed out that the Court of Shri K.S.

Mohi, Judge-1, Family Court, Saket, New Delhi,

heard the final arguments in H.M.A. Petition No.726

of 2011, titled as "Dr. R.K. Gupta Vs. Varsha Gupta". Unfortunately, before the judgment could be delivered, the aforesaid learned judge has been transferred to Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Saket, New Delhi in the same campus.

In our opinion, having regard to our order dated 22nd July, 2011, it would be appropriate that the case is finally disposed of by the same judge. This would avoid the whole arguments being re-heard. We, therefore, direct the District & Sessions Judge, Saket, New Delhi to transfer the proceedings in H.M.A. Petition No.726 of 2011, titled as "Dr. R.K. Gupta Vs. Varsha Gupta" to the Court of Shri K.S. Mohi, at present judge, Motor

...2/-

:2:

Accident Claims Tribunal, Saket, New Delhi for delivering the judgment. Let the judgment be delivered within a period of one month from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

The applications are disposed of in the above terms.

.....,J.  
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....,J.  
(A.K. SIKRI)

NEW DELHI  
APRIL 11, 2014